H.R. No. 1383

RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Family and friends deeply mourn the passing of Louie 2 Manuel Lara of El Paso on April 5, 2005, at the age of 57; and

WHEREAS, A lifelong resident of El Paso, Mr. Lara was a member of the Ysleta High School Class of 1965, and he went on to serve his country in the U.S. Army; employed as a food broker, he worked for both the Arnett Brokerage Company and the Oliver Taylor Company; and

WHEREAS, This treasured friend and family man was married to Lupe G. Lara, with whom he enjoyed a rewarding relationship, and he took great pride in their two daughters, Melissa and Debbie, and their granddaughter, Sabrina; and

WHEREAS, Louie Lara was a blessing in the lives of countless people, and he will long be fondly remembered by those whose lives he touched with his love and friendship; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 79th Texas Legislature hereby pay tribute to the life of Louie Manuel Lara and extend sincere sympathy to the members of his family: to his wife, Lupe G. Lara; to his daughters, Debbie Lara and Melissa Martinez and her husband, Manny; to his granddaughter, Sabrina Martinez; to his parents, Manuel and Josefina Lara; to his parents-in-law, Eligio and Magdalena Grijalva; to his grandmother, Cornelia Borrago; to his brothers, Tom Lara and his wife, Ruth, and Peter Lara and his wife, Patti; to his sisters, Annie Galvan and Christine Bueno and her husband, Mando; and to his other relatives and friends; and, be

H.R. No. 1383

- 1 it further
- 2 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 3 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of
- 4 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Louie
- 5 Manuel Lara.

Quintanilla

H.R. No. 1383

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1383 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 9, 2005.

Chief Clerk of the House